
Contract # 4600020234

AMENDMENT #2
TO DELEGATE AGENCY CONTRACT

WITH
CORAZON MINISTRIES, INC.

This amendment (hereinafter referred to as “Amendment”) of the delegate agency contract 
for the Street Outreach project is entered into by and between the City of San Antonio, a Texas 
municipal corporation, (hereinafter referred to as “City”) acting by and through its designated 
representative, the Director of the Department of Human Services, pursuant to Ordinance No. 
2020-06-04-0346, passed and approved on June 4, 2020, and Corazon Ministries, Inc. (hereinafter 
referred to as “Contractor”).

WHEREAS, the City presently contracts with Contractor for the Street Outreach project through 
the delegate agency contract (hereinafter referred to as “Contract”) that was executed on May 12, 
2021; and

WHEREAS, as part of the FY 2023 budget, $107,343 in general funds were allocated to Corazon 
Ministries to continue operations of a day center for homeless individuals to receive direct services 
and meals and for street outreach activities; and

WHEREAS, of that allocation, $57,303 was intended for the street outreach activities in particular; 
and

WHEREAS, the City wishes to provide increased funds for additional services and to extend the 
term of the Contract to allow more time to expend the funds; NOW, THEREFORE:

City and Contractor agree to amend the Contract as follows:

1. Section 2.1 is amended as follows:

This Contract shall begin on January 1, 2021 and shall terminate on September 31, 2023.

2. Section 3.1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following sentence:

“The City will reimburse Contractor in an amount not to exceed $543,469.77 for costs 
incurred in accordance with the attached Budget (“Attachment”), and all subsequently 
authorized Budget Revisions or Budget Amendments to that Budget.”

3. Section 3.2 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

$  57,343.00 General Fund
$486,126.77 HEARTH Emergency Solutions Grant – CV CFDA #14.231
$543,469.77 Total



Amendment #2
Corazon Ministries, Inc.
Street Outreach Project

2

4. The documents attached hereto and incorporated herein as “Attachment I – Scope of Work 
and Scorecard (Amendment #2)” reflect agreed upon revisions to Attachment I, Scope of 
Work and Scorecard. The revisions supersede prior conflicting or inconsistent agreements 
with regard to the referenced documents, and all references in the Contract to the Scope of 
Work and Scorecard shall mean as revised by this Amendment.

5. The documents attached hereto and incorporated herein as “Attachment II – Budget 
(Amendment #2)” reflect agreed upon revisions to Attachment II, Budget. The revisions 
supersede prior conflicting or inconsistent agreements with regard to the referenced 
documents, and all references in the Contract to the Budget shall mean as revised by this 
Amendment.

6. All other terms, conditions, covenants and provisions of the Contract are hereby continued 
and shall remain in effect in their original form, except for the provisions modified by this 
Amendment.

This Amendment, effective August 31, 2022, has been fully executed as of the date of signature 
of the last party to sign.

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: CORAZON MINISTRIES, INC.:

____________________________ _______________________________
Melody Woosley, Director             Gavin Rogers, Executive Director 
Department of Human Services             

Date:_________________________ Date:____________________________

APPROVED AS TO FORM:  

______________________________
Assistant City Attorney

ATTACHMENTS:
Attachment I – Scope of Work and Scorecard (Amendment #2)
Attachment II – Budget (Amendment #2)


